
roN
AA

MARKET

n (314hr ) nr a1zniz1,
Office of the Commissioner (Appeal),

#@hr #le), 3r4 31I2gm11, 31€#Talala
Central GST, Appeal Commissionerate, Ahmedabad
#it@a€t 9rur, Iara rf, 3ualar$l 3rnaaIa 3coo9.

CGST Bhavan, RevenueMarg, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad 380015
. ~ 01926305065- U&icR-107926305136

DIN-20230S64SWOOOOOOA223
free sra gel. arr

q; ~~: File No : GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/2960/2022 -APPEAL;/ t,O S, ~ 1 (?J D

~ 3lt1ra~~Order-In-Appeal Nos. AHM-CGST-001-APP-ADC-10/2023-24
Reis Date : 28-04-2023 sha t ara Date of Issue : 02-05-2023

9ft f@f@ TzInl_3rs ongar (er#a) arr nR

Passed by Shri. Mihir Rayka, Additional Commissioner (Appeals)

Arising out of Order-in-Original No. ZT2407220049787 DT. 05.07.2022, issued by
TheAssistant Commissioner, CGST, Division-Vlll,Ahmedabad South

er srftaraaf arvi uar Name & Address of theAppellant / Respondent
M/s. Kewalram Textiles Private Limited, Anand Nagar Road, Eight Floor 803,

Sh Al ti N R Ii P P h I d N R dOP an Is, ear eIance ump ra a a agar oa , Satellite, Ahmedabad-380015

sr 3r7er(3rd)a rf@r ate nf# raff Gath i 3sum uf@rant/
(A} ,1f@awTh rna 374l zrzr a Paar 1 .

Anfc person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate authority in the
fol owingway.

National Bench or Regional Bench of Appellate Tribunal framed under GST Act/CGST Act in the
cases where one of the issues involved relates to place of supply as per Section 109(5) of CGST Act,

m 2017.

State Bench or Area Bench of Appellate Tribunal framed under GST Act/CGST Act other than as

(jj}
mentioned in para- (A}(i) above in terms of Section 109(7) of CGST Act, 2017

(iii) Appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed as prescribed under Rule 110 of CGST Rules, 2017
and shall be accompanied with a fee of Rs. One T ousand for every Rs. One Lakh of Tax or Input
Tax Credit involved or the difference in Tax or Input Tax Credit involved or the amount of fine, fee
or penalty determined in the order appealed against, subject to a maximum of Rs. Twenty-Five
Thousand.

(B) Appeal under Section 112(1) of CGST Act, 2017 to Appellate Tribunal shall be filed along with
relevant documents either electronically or as may be notified by the Registrar, Appellate Tribunal
in FORM GST APL-OS, on common portal as prescribed under Rule 110 of CGST Rules, 2017, and
shall be accompanied by a copy oft e order appealed against within seven days of filing FORM GST
APL-OS online.

()
Appeal to be filed before Appellate Tribunal -under Section 112(8) of the CGST Act, 2017 after
paying-

(i) Full amount of Tax, Interest, Fine, Fee and Penalty arising from the impugned order, as
is admitted/accepted by the appellant, and

(ii) A sum equal to twenty five per cent of the remaining amount of Tax in
dispute, in addition to the amount paid under Section 107(6) of CGST Act, 2017, arising from
the said order, in relation to which the appeal has been filed.

{Ii) The Central Goods & Service Tax ( Ninth Removal of Difficulties} Order, 2019 dated 03.12.2019 has
provided that the appeal to tribunal can be made within three months from the date of
communication of Order or date on which the President or the State President, as the case may be,
of the Appellate Tribunal enters office, whichever is later.

3a 34tar ,if@rart ail 3rat a1fe a a vii@a anua, faaa 3it ci-fci"!ci-lc-lcH(C)
Irani h fg, 3rd1raff fonvftzr asazwww.cbic.gov.inst ea pa ]
For elaborate, detailed and latest provisions relating to filing of appeal to the appellate authority,
the appellant may refer to the website www...cbic.gov.in.

;/;;
~'(!ci il i'fri'ts.,.
act±,'r

s ·+%,

~

-sH·.>>;i ·-'"~ ·~.
/'J'" g 1r:: - -:1 )-;

!
rt; u "'1•;..-•' -1:,· r ~" "' . '... "j)'€3I "- ?·

0 ego ..;:- -C• I



>
2

F.No.: GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/2960/2022

ORDER-IN-APPEAL

M/s. Kewalram Textiles Private Limited, Anand Nagar
Road, Eight Floor 803 Shop Atlantis, Near Reliance Petrol Pump Prahalad

Nagar Road, Satellite, Ahmedabad - 380 015 (hereinafter referred as
'Appellant') has filed the appeal against the Order (in Form RFD-06)

bearing No. ZT2407220049787 dated 05.07.2022 (hereinafter referred as
'impugned order') passed by the Assistant Commissioner, CGST,

Division-VIII, Ahmedabad South (hereinafter referred as 'adjudicating
authority').

2(i). Briefly stated the facts of the case is that the 'Appellant'

holding GST Registration - GSTIN No.24AACCK7917K1ZB had filed the

refund application under category "Export of Goods/Services without

payment of Tax (Accumulated ITC) under ARN No. AA240622035281P

dated 09.06.2022 for Rs.4,35,09,213/- for the period of February 2022.

The 'Adjudicating Authority' vide 'Impugned Order' sanctioned the refund of
Rs.3,77,51,776/- to the Appellant and rejected the refund claim of

Rs.57,57,437/-. The reason for rejecting refund claim as mentioned in the
impugned order are as under :

- Claimant has not considered the value of zero rated turnover as per

para 47 ofCircular No. 125/44/2019-GST dated 18.11.19. On verifying
the details on Icegate Portal and from Shipping Bills uploaded by the
claimant, the lower of the two values i.e. Invoice Value and FOB Value
of corresponding shipping bills is comes to Rs.62,95,31,307/-.
Accordingly, said value considered as Zero rated turnover for calculate
the admissible amount ofrefund.

- Claimant has taken value ofAdjusted Turnover as Rs.67,47,34,707/-,

however, as per GSTR 3B of February"22 it is Rs.72,89,20,894/­
accordingly, considered Rs.72,89,20,894/- as Adjusted Turnover to
calculate the admissible amount ofrefund.

Claimant has shown exempted supply/nil rated supply of

Rs. 10,87,19,963/- in GSTR 3B ofFebruary'22. However, not reversed­
the proportionate ITC ofRs. 65,19,726/- commonly used for taxable as

well as exempted/nil rated supply in terms ofSection 17(2) ofthe CGST

Act, 2017 read with Rule 42 of the COST Rul~-...Accordingly, Net

me rRs.«a11,soi-coasmzo-ss/jg6f@is#i@}or catenate

soreav«s«raj$j"j
~

~ 0 s;, ~-· ;,' ,.'I
% •• .• .5

•.$°s ·oV



3
F.No.: GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/2960/2022

- In view ofabove, admissible. refund amount calculated as under :
Refund admissible as performula = Turnover ofZero Rated Net ITC

Total Adjusted Tu.mover
= 62,95,31,307 *4,37,11,978

72,89,20,894
= Rs.3, 77,51,776/­

2(ii). Being aggrieved with the impugned order dated

05.07.2022 the 'Appellant' has filed the present appeal online on dated
04.10.2022 on the following grounds :

- They have shown exempted supply/nil rated supply amounting to
Rs.10,87,19,963/- in GSTR 3B of February'22 is relating to Supply of
Duty Credit Scrips. This issue is settled by GST Council by

recommending an insertion of clause in Explanation 1 of Rule 43 of

CGST Rules and accordingly they are not liable to reverse proportionate
credit ofRs. 65, 19, 726/-.

- Learned Adjudicating Authority has mentioned in para 18.2 that based

. on recommendations of 47h Meeting of the GST Council, Chandigarh
held on 28 and 29h June 2022 no relevant
Circulars/Notifications/Law amendments has been issued. Further,

the claimant has not provided any supporting documents in

respect of Supply of Duty Credit Scrips. Therefore, benefit of non­

reversal of ITC cannot be given at this stage until the Board

Circular/Notification is issued.

- Attention is invited that based on recommendation ofGST Council, CBIC
has issued Notification Io. 14/2022-Central Tax dated 05.07.22, and

inserted clause (d) in Explanation 1 to Rule 43 which says that the value
of supply of Duty Credit Scrips shall be excluded from the aggregate
value of exempt supplies. Hence, for the supply of Duty Credit Scrips
reversal of Input Tax Credit under Rule 42 & 43 not required.

- Rejecting partial refund amount considering all purchase ofgoods as a

common inputs despite the fact that goods which are purchased are

exported entirely and hence such goods are exclusively used for
taxable/zero rated supply and no reversal ofit required.

- Rejecting partial refund claim of Rs.57,57,437/- on the ground that
appellant is required to reverse proportionate input tax credit as per

Section 17(2) of the CGST Act, 2017 read with Rule 42 of the CGST

.d_ ;1:1.J.es"'-2017 in relation to supply of Duty Credit Scrips despite the fact
+so,3.["p#th& ti, issue is very well settled in 47 GST Council Meeting and given

[; 'feetfl au or issuing Nofcanion No. 14/2022-central Tax on
- Qb a1a%"- $,s"· ­



4
F.No.: GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/2960/2022

05.07.22 by inserting clause (d) in Explanation 1 of Rule 43 of the
CGST/SGST Rules, 2017.

- Rejecting partial refund claim on the grounds that appellant has not

provided any supporting documents in respect of Duty Credit Scrips,

which can be easily cross checked by learned adjudicating authority by
visiting ICEGATE website wherein details ofscrips available.

- As per Rule 42 ofCGST/SGST Rules, 2017proportionate credit reversal
is required to be done of common credit amount which is C2=C1-T4,

while learned adjudicating authority asks for proportionate credit
reversal on the entire net ITC amount.

In view of above, the appellant has made prayer as under :

- Impugned Order be quashed and set aside on the above stated grounds.

- To grant remaining refund amount along with applicable interest.

3. Personal Hearing in the matter was held on 20.12.2022

wherein Mr. Punit Prajapati, C.A. & Mr. Keyur Kamdar, C.A. Were

appeared on behalf of the 'Appellant' as authorized representatives.

During PH they have stated that they have nothing more to add to their
written submissions till date.

Discussion and Findings :

4(i). I have carefully gone through the facts of the case, grounds
of appeal, submission made by the Appellant and documents available on
record. I find that the Appellant had filed a refund claim of

Rs.4,35,09,213/- for the month of February'22 on account of

accumulated ITC due to export without payment of tax. The Adjudicating

Authority has sanctioned the refund of Rs.3,77,51,776/- and rejected the
refund claim of Rs.57,57,437/-.I find that the refund of Rs.57,57,437/- is
mainly rejected for the reasons that (i) declared zero rated turnover was not
according to para 47 of Circular No, 125/44/2019-GST dated 18.11.19, (ii)

declared Adjusted Turnover was not as per GSTR 3B ofFebruary'22 and (iii)

There was exempted supply as per GSTR 3B of February'22, however
proportionate ITC not reversed in terms ofSection 17(2) ofthe CGST Act, 2017
readwith Rule 42 ofthe CGST Rules, 2017.



5
F.No.: GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/2960/2022

(1) Where the goods or services or both are used by the registered
person partly for the purpose of any business and partly for other
purposes, the amount of credit shall be restricted to so much of the
input tax as is attributable to the purposes ofhis business.

(2) Where the goods or services or both are used by the registered

person partly for effecting tax.able supplies including zero-rated
supplies under this Act or under the Integrated Goods and Services

Tax Act and partly for effecting exempt supplies under the said Acts,
the amount of credit shall be restricted to so much. of the input tax as
is attributable to the said tax.able supplies including zero-rated
supplies.

The appellant in the present appeal proceedings mainly contended that

the exempted supply/nil rated ·supply of Rs.10,87,19,963/- shown in

GSTR 3B of February'22 is relating to Supply of Duty Credit Scrips. The

appellant has further contended that on the subject matter the CBIC has

issued Notification No. 14/2022-Central Tax dated 05.07 .22, and inserted

clause (d) in Explanation 1 to Rule 43 which says that the value of supply
of Duty Credit Scrips shall be excluded from the aggregate value of
exempt supplies. The relevant provisions of Rule 43 is reproduced as
under :

[ Explanation 1]:-For the purposes of Rule 42 and this rule, it is

hereby clarified that the aggregate value of exempt supp lies shall
exclude: ­
(a) [arr)

(b) the value ofservices .....
(c) the value ofsupply ofservices .....

(d) the value of supply of Duty Credit Scrips specified in the

notification ofthe Government ofIndia, Ministry ofFinance, Department

of Revenue No. 35/2017-Central Tax (Rate), dated the 13h October,
2017, published in the Gazette ofIndia, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3,
Sub-section (i), vide number GSR 1284(E), dated the 13 October, 2017.]

Accordingly, the appellant has contended that for the supply of Duty

Credit Scrips, proportionate Input Tax Credit is not require to be reversed
by them under Rule 42 & 43 of the CGST Rules, 2017.

4(iii). Further, the appellant has explicitly contended that

regarding non reversal of proportionate ITC on account of exempted/nil
rated supplies, the Adjudicating authority has given findir-igg[a·~o

Circular/Notifications/Law amendments has been issued~. .,.;.:;>~.0.p:n.·iity~.:I~~
hsg y. ,

with recommendations or 47" Meettno or the Gsr coujg%5f$}gfi /,
• @ll •s.s°.°
°:°



n
6

F.No.: GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/2960/2022

appellant has also disputed about the finding of adjudicating authority that
"the claimant has not provided any supporting documents in respect of

Supply ofDuty Credit Scrips. Therefore, in the present case, benefit of non­
reversal of ITC cannot be given at this stage until the Board

Circular/Notification is issued." The appellant has contended that the CBIC

has issued the Notification No. 14/2022-Central Tax dated 05.07.22 vide

which inserted the clause (d) in Explanation 1 to Rule 43 and accordingly,
they· are not liable to reverse the proportionate Input Tax Credit in

connection with exempted/nil rated supply mentioned in GSTR 3B related

to Duty Credit Scrips. The appellant has also produced the details of Duty

Credit Scrips and copies of Bill of Supply in the present appeal
proceedings.

5. In view of above, I find that in the present appeal
proceedings the appellant is not disputing about the rejection of refund

claim on the grounds of Zero rated turnover not found as per Circular
125/44/2019-GST and the Adjusted Turnover not found as per relevant

GSTR 3B. However, I find that the appellant is mainly disputing about the

rejection of refund claim on the grounds of non reversal of proportionate
ITC in terms of Section 17(2) of the CGST Act, 2017 read with Rule 42 of

the CGST Rules, 2017. The appellant has contended that the exempted

supplies mentioned in the relevant GSTR 3B is relating to supply of Duty
,..

Credit Scrips and the CBIC has issued the Notification No. 14/2022­
Central Tax dated 05.07.22 vide which inserted the clause (d) in
Explanation 1 to Rule 43 and accordingly, they are not liable to reverse
the proportionate Input Tax Credit in connection with exempted/nil rated
supply mentioned in GSTR 3B related to Duty Credit Scrips.

6. However, I find that while rejecting the refund claim on said
grounds the adjudicating authority has held that "claimant has notprovided

any supporting documents in respect of Supply of Duty Credit Scrips.
Therefore, benefit ofnon-reversal ofITC cannot be given at this stage until the

Board Circular/Notification is issued". Now, since the CBIC has issued the
Notification as discussed in foregoing paras and the appellant is also in a

position to produce the details of Duty Credit Scrips and copies of

relevant bill of supply it is not proper to reject refund on such grgur49%.

am of the considerate view that the substantial benefit of reJtji'E~i!"~,:;;)
should not be reJected on the basis of incomplete document\,:J~c:a S/2!:.fi

4 '- •3,\ -.s°.$yv»



7
F.No.: GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/2960/2022 ­

before rejecting the refund claim, proper opportunity should have been
provided to the claimant to justify their claim with documentary evidence.
Therefore, in view of above, I find that the impugned order is not legal and
proper. Needless to say, since the claim was rejected on the ground of
non production of required documents and in absence of relevant
Ciruiclar/Notification, the admissibility of refund on merit is not examined
in this proceeding. Therefore, any claim of refund filed in consequence to

this Order may be examined by the appropriate authority for its
admissibility on merit in accordance with the provisions of the CGST Act,
2017 and rules made thereunder.

7. In view of above discussions, I hereby set aside the 'impugned

order' to the extent of refund rejected on account of non production of
required documents related to reversal of proportionate ITC in terms of
Section 17(2) of the CGST Act, 2017 read with Rule 42 of the CGST

Rules, 2017 and allowed the appeal of the Appellant to that extent only.

laaaf tr f 4rn sf # fart 5qt ad fa sar 2
The Appeal filed by 'Appellant' stand dispos"'/ ou above terms.

EE5ail»
-fMf, ir Rayka)

Additional Commissioner (Appeals)
Date: 2.&.04.2023

(DI
Superintendent (Appeals)
Central Tax, Ahmedabad.

By R.P.A.D.
To,
M/s. Kewalram Textiles Private Limited,
Anand Nagar Road, Eight Floor 803 Shop Atlantis,
Near.Reliance Petrol.Pump Prahalad Nagar Road,
Satellite, Ahmedabad - 380 015

Copy to:
1. The Principal Chief Commissioner of Central Tax, Ahmedabad Zone.
2. The Commissioner, CGST & C. Ex., Appeals, Ahmedabad.
3. The Commissioner, CGST & C. Ex., Ahmedabad-South.
4. The Dy/Asstt. Commissioner, CGST, Division-VIII, Ahmedabad South.
•The Superintendent (systems), CGST & C, EX., Appeals, Ahmedabad.
p- Guard File.
7. P.A. File ~a

/s cc.tg. u»-- u ·+d
c ±, l:°




